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March 31, 2013
Dear Editor,

Please find enclosed the edited manuscript in Word format (file name: 2429-review-Version with track changes.docx).

Title: Sofosbuvir and ABT-450: Terminator of HCV?
Author: Qing-Lei Zeng, Ji-Yuan Zhang, Zheng Zhang, Li-Feng Wang, Fu-Sheng Wang
Name of Journal: World Journal of Gastroenterology
ESPS Manuscript NO: 2429
On behalf of all authors, I appreciate you and the reviewers very much for your instructive suggestions and the expert comments on our manuscript entitled as “Sofosbuvir and ABT-450: Terminator of HCV?”. We express our sincere thanks to you for your allowing us to revise our manuscript. We also appreciate the comments from the reviewers which have helped us to improve our manuscript. As suggested, we send our manuscript to a American paper editing company for the quality improvement (American Journal Experts http://www.journalexperts.com/), and win the editing certificate granted by American Journal Experts (Certificate Verification Key: 06B6-FADC-986B-E7E5-A041). Furthermore, as suggested, we add the core tip in the revised manuscript. In addition, besides our responses to the reviewers, the revised parts have been highlighted in red.
The manuscript has been improved according to the suggestions of reviewers:

1 Format has been updated

For the suggestion of no less than 100 references within the manuscript, we found that it is difficult to realize, because the size of publishing articles about sofosbuvir and ABT-450 based therapies is very small; moreover, the reviewer NO. 02449596 suggested that some references are not necessary for the understanding of the manuscript. So after careful consideration, we selectively keep the 52 most valuable articles to avoid redundance. 
2 Revision has been made according to the suggestions of the reviewer

Reviewer NO. 02449596:
Comment 1: pegInterferon can be abbreviated by pegIFN and ribavirin by RBV at the first appearance. 

Answer: Thanks a lot for your paying attention to our manuscript. We used these abbreviations in the revised manuscript. 

Comment 2: Table 5 is not cited in the text.
Answer: According to the suggestion, we cited table 5 in the revised manuscript.
Comment 3: Section: Introduction. Page 3, line 2. “…problem affecting 210 million people worldwide...” Instead of 210 million people, it may be better to say 160 million people. Author may would change reference number 2 (Lavanchy 2009) by the newest one “Lavanchy D Evolving epidemiology of hepatitis C virus 2011; Clin.Microbiol.Infect. 2011; 17 (2):107-115”.

Answer: We appreciate your invaluable suggestions very much. we changed the prior reference by the newest one. 

Comment 4: Section: Interferon era. Page 4 lane 7 from top “…could achieved SVR...” should be changed for “could achieve SVR”.

Answer: According to the suggestion, we corrected this error.
Comment 5: Page 3. References 13 to 16 are not necessary for the understanding of the manuscript.

Answer: As suggested, we deleted these references.

Comment 6: Section DAA era. Page 5 First paragraph last lane: “variants, and then result in treatment failure.” should be changed by “variants, and then resulted in treatment failure.”

Answer: As suggested, we corrected this error.

Comment 7: Page 5 Paragraph 2 lane 1: “On January,2013, clinical data delivered by Gane and poordad evaluated” correct poordad by Poordad.

Answer: According to the suggestion, we corrected poordad by Poordad.

Comment 8: Section: THE CLINICAL EFFICACY OF SOFOSBUVIR AND ABT-450. Page 6. Paragraph 1. Lane 1 and 2: “...and ABT-450 is a potent HCV NS3 protease inhibitor...” will be improved by adding “... ABT-450 is a potent macrocyclic HCV NS3 protease inhibitor...”

Answer: Thanks for your kindly suggestion. We modified this place.
Comment 9: Page 6. Paragraph 1. Last two lines: “...resistance in the NS3 gene decreased when combined with ritonavir, which additionally permitting once-daily dosing[42]. “ Do the authors know if there is any explanation to why the addition of ritonavir decreased the emergence of resistance in the NS3 gene. 

Answer: Thanks for your kindly question. It was a phenomenon found by T. Pilot-Matias et al (GENOTYPIC AND PHENOTYPIC CHARACTERIZATION OF NS3 VARIANTS SELECTED IN HCV-INFECTED PATIENTS TREATED WITH ABT-450, Journal of Hepatology Volume 54, Supplement 1, ORAL PRESENTATIONS). To my knowledge, ritonavir is a potent inhibitor of CYP3A4 (the primary enzyme involved in first-pass metabolism of most protease inhibitors), which is a booster of protease inhibitors, we guess that the plasma concentration and half-life of ABT-450 increased by the adding of ritonavir, and then resulted in the decrease of emergence of resistance in the NS3 gene. We also appreciate the kindly discussion with Liang T J(National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases, National Institutes of Health, Bethesda, Maryland, USA.) for this topic.
Comment 10: Page 6, last line: “...therpay with or without peginterferon-α for 8 or 12 weeks. The results showed...” change therpay for therapy.

Answer: As suggested, we corrected this error.
Comment 11: Section: ADVERSE EVENTS OF SOFOSBUVIR AND ABT-450 REGIMENS Major comment: Page 7, complete paragraph: Did the authors know whether the adverse effects described during sofosbuvir or ABT-450 based therapy, were directly caused by the DAAs or were consequence of the pegIFN/RBV accompanying therapy?

Answer: Thanks for your kindly question, this is a very important and interesting question. We found that nearly all of the patients could endure these adverse events and continue the treatment. In addition, the authors did not mention what kind of adverse events were caused by the DAAs or the consequence of the pegIFN/RBV accompanying therapy, so it is very difficult for us to identify the relation between cause and effect. 
Comment 12: Page 7 line 9: “...common among reginterferon α-2a receiving patients than those who...” change reginterferon for pegInterferon.
Answer: As suggested, we corrected this error.
Comment 13: Section: IL-28B POLYMORPHISM IN SOFOSBUVIR AND ABT-450 ERA Major comment: The last 5 lanes of the paragraph, authors discuss about the role of IL-28. Should it be possible to discuss the putative role of IL-28 in reducing the treatment duration time.
Answer: Yes, as suggested, we included this discussion within this manuscript.
Comment 14: Minor comment: Page 8 line 4: “…rs12979860 CC genotype is associated with a twofold greater rate of SVR than...” twofold shold be separated.
Answer: As suggested, we corrected this error.
Comment 15: Section: PERSPECTIVES AND SUMMARY. Genotype 1 patients with no or partial response to prior therapy will be the future study focus Page 9 lines 2 and 3: “...genotype 1 patients with no or partial response are the future investigation focus...” more correct to write “... should be the focus or further investigation...”
Answer: As suggested, we corrected this error.
Comment 16: Page 9 line 5: “...because genotype 1a account for 89%(8) of 9 patients who...” correct “...89%, 8 out of 9 patients...
Answer: As suggested, we corrected this error.
Minor comment 17: Page 9: “...The genetic barrier of protease inhibitors is relatively lower, and genotype 1a HCV virus only needs one mutation to generate resistance to protease inhibitors...” More correct to say: “ ... is relatively lower for subtype 1a, because this subtype only needs one nucleotide substitution to generate resistance.....
Answer: As suggested, we corrected this error.
Comment 18: Section: Combination with less cross-resistance DAA may be the solution for genotype 1 

patients with no or partial response to prior therapy Last sentence of the paragraph: “…Based on the evidence that 90% of genotype 1 patients who have no response to prior therapy can achieve
Answer: The following words were missing, but we have carefully corrected this sentence.
Reviewer NO. 02462048:
Comment 1:  Overall, there are several grammatical errors within the manuscript that should be corrected to improve its quality.

Answer: As suggested, we incorporated your advice into the manuscript. After incorporation of your advices, the revised manuscript had been sent to American Journal Experts (http://www.journalexperts.com/) for editing and quality improvement, and finally win the editing certificate granted by American Journal Experts (Certificate Verification Key: 06B6-FADC-986B-E7E5-A041).
Comment 2: The last sentence of the “Interferon era” paragraph should be deleted since it just repeats what has been said above.

Answer: As suggested, we deleted this sentence.

Comment 3: In the “DAA era” paragraph, it will be interesting to add that while some drugs are genotype specific other are pan genotypic. A short discussion about the design and the availability of these 2 drugs will be very relevant in this paragraph.
Answer: As suggested, we added the genotype specific and pan genotypic information for related drugs; and discussed these two drugs about the design and availability briefly.

Comment 4: The last sentence of the paragraph entitled “general characteristics of representative DAA” should be corrected.
Answer: As suggested, we corrected this sentence.

Comment 5: The last sentence of the “Clinical efficacy of ABT-450 based therapy” paragraph does not make sense.
Answer: As suggested, we corrected this sentence.

Comment 6: In the paragraph IL-28B polymorphism, the authors made the following statement “... with the highest SVR rates, indicating that C-allele may favour the spontaneous clearance of HCV.” This is not correct. The different genome wide association studies demonstrated that the C-allele was not only associated with response to peg-IFN plus ribavirin therapy but also with spontaneous HCV clearance.
Answer: Yes, thanks for your kindly advice, we corrected this error.

Comment 7: In the paragraph “Genotype 1 patients with no or partial response to prior therapy will be the future study focus” it is not clear why the authors compare SVR rate in patients with genotype 2/3 to patients who had no response to previous treatment.
Answer: Thanks for your kindly advice. We are very sorry for not make ourselves clear, we want to compare the untreated genotype 1 patients with the previously treated genotype 1 patients under sofosbuvir based therapy, and then draw out (induce) the subject (Genotype 1 patients with no or partial response to prior therapy will be the future study focus) for discussion, because sofosbuvir plus RBV have achieved excellent SVR rate in untreated genotype 1 patients when compared to genotype 1 patients who had no response to previous treatment. And now, we have already corrected this error.
Comment 8: From the different trials studies developed the last years the two main messages remain the focus on difficult to treat patients and the use of peg-IFN that may remain important especially in this group of patients. A discussion about the importance of PEG-IFN in the future treatment may be really relevant because 3 years ago, most of the specialists thought that the future will be IFN free regimen and now the message is not so clear anymore.
Answer: Thanks for your kindly advice. As suggested, we discussed this topic in” PERSPECTIVES AND SUMMARY” section.
Comment 9: In the summary the authors made the statement that “the progresses of new anti-HCV agents might provide some references for the drug development of HBV and HIV…” It is absolutely incorrect. HIV has been described before HCV and the development of potent antivirals started a long time ago. Actually, it is clear that this is the experience from antivirals against HIV that helped to develop antivirals for HCV, and not the other way around. The authors need to remove this sentence from the text.
Answer: Thanks for your kindly advice. We corrected this error in the revised manuscript.

Comment 10: In figure 1, it sill be interesting to change the representation of the figure to highlight the fact that all the major breakthroughs have been made during the last years.
Answer: Thanks for your kindly advice. As suggested, we considered the change, but we also found that table 1 in our manuscript was very similar to your suggestion, and we have discussed the characteristics of the recent breakthroughs along with table 1. 
Comment 11: In table 1, the authors should use the term “dose” rather than “usage, moreover they should add brackets to indicate the frequency of the dose.
Answer: As suggested, we changed these places in our manuscript.

Comment 12: In table 2, it is difficult to read the dose of each compound. The authors should either add one column for each compound or remove the information for sofosbuvir since all the patients received the same dose.
Answer: As suggested, we removed the information for sofosbuvir in table 2, and explained the dose and frequency below the table 2.

Reviewer NO. 02439938:
Comment 1: In subtitle “Interferon era”, the second paragraph didn’t consistent with it. 
Answer: Thanks for your kindly advice. As suggested, we removed this paragraph to “Direct acting antiviral agents era” part.
Comment 2: In table 5, the sample size was too small. It might not produce the correct results.
Answer: Thanks for your kindly suggestion. As suggested, we discussed this issue cautiously, and added your advice within our manuscript.

Comment 3: The English language should be thoroughly revised: many spelling mistakes are frequent. 
Answer: We are very sorry for spelling mistakes and other language problems. After incorporating your and other reviewers’ advices into our manuscript, and we then sent our manuscript to a American paper editing company for the quality improvement (American Journal Experts http://www.journalexperts.com/), and finally win the editing certificate granted by American Journal Experts (Certificate Verification Key: 06B6-FADC-986B-E7E5-A041). We appreciate your kindly suggestion again. 
3 References were also corrected.
We believe that our improved manuscript is of merit and the paper is worthy of publication in a high quality peer reviewed journal such as yours. 

Thank you again for publishing our manuscript in the World Journal of Gastroenterology.
Sincerely yours,
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